## Department of Health Sciences and Technology (D-HEST)

**Effective Date:** 1 January 2013 **As of:** 12 December 2012

**Information:** D-HEST Department Coordination

**Important:** English is not an official language of the Swiss Confederation. This translation is provided

for information purposes only and has no legal force.

## Detailed Regulations for the Association Procedure in D-HEST

The Department of Health Sciences and Technology decrees, in addition to Art. 7 para. 2 lit. n of the D-HEST by-laws, the following detailed regulations governing the following detailed regulations governing the association procedure:

- The provisions of Art. 44 OV of ETH Zurich¹ apply.
- 2. The Department promotes the association as a means of contribution to the responsibilities and development of D-HEST.
- 3. All applications for association are considered by the Executive Committee for subsequent submission to the Department Conference.
- 4. The Executive Committee considers the following points for an application for association:
  - a. The applicant is a professor of the ETH Zurich, ETH Lausanne or another Swiss university;
  - b. The applicant is director of an extra-departmental teaching and research division of ETH Zurich, the ETH domain or a joint division of ETH Zurich and University of Zurich;
  - c. The applicant contributes to teaching in the study programmes of D-HEST;
  - d. The applicant collaborates closely in research areas with professorships of D-HEST.
- 5. Association is always ad personam.
- 6. If the Executive Committee does not support the submitted application, the Department Head informs the applicant and the supporting professor. The applicant can then either withdraw the application or request the decision of the Department Conference.
- 7. For the decision of whether to support the application, the Department Conference takes into account the individual qualifications of the applicant as well as the recommendation of the Executive Committee.

Accepted by the Department Conference D-HEST on 12 December 2012.

1/1 12.12.2012

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Organisation Ordinance of the ETH Zürich, RS 201.021